Retained earnings 22,249,627  21,765,502 1,296,130 1,022,805 722,692 677,952
Total Equity 33,291,872 32,807,747 12,338,375 10,800,729 10,500,616 1,660,876
Total Liabilities
and Equity

40,112,895   35,100,055 14,630,683 11,991,714 11,579,653 1,996,481

19
______________________________________________________________________________________

19

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization and indebtedness of the Company as of June 30, 2021. The
table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s unaudited interim financial statements, including the
notes thereto, included in this Prospectus. Other than as described below, there has been no material change
in Company’s capitalization since June 30, 2021.

(In ₱ thousands) As of June 30,

2021
(Unaudited)

Adjustments As Adjusted
for Offer Size

of ₱3.00
billion (Upon
issuance of

the Offer
Bonds) and

the plan
repayment of

short-term
loan

Adjustments
after giving
effect to the
Property-for-
Share-Swap
Transaction4

As Adjusted
for Offer Size

of ₱3.00
billion (Upon
issuance of

the Offer
Bonds) and
after giving
effect to the

Property-For-
Share Swap
Transaction1

Liabilities
  Total current liabilities   5,255,301 [(3,000,000)]2 [2,255,301]  72,250 [2,327,551]
 Total noncurrent liabilities   1,565,722  [3,000,000] 5  [4,565,722] 923,088   [5,488,810]
Total Liabilities   6,821,023  – [6,821,023] 995,338 [7,816,361]

Equity
  Paid-up capital 10,929,864 – 10,929,864 4,832,544 15,762,408
  Treasury shares (673,300) – (673,300)  (673,300)
  Additional paid-in capital 785,681 – 785,681 10,583,2713 11,368,952
  Retained earnings 22,249,627 – 22,249,627 (203,135)   22,046,492
Total Equity 33,291,872 – 33,291,872 15,212,680 48,504,552

Total Capitalization  40,112,895 [–] [40,112,895] 16,208,018 [56,320,913]

Notes:

(1) Assuming the issuance of 483,254,375 primary common shares of AREIT in favor of ALI and its subsidiaries
WCVC and GDI of, in consideration of identified key commercial properties valued at ₱15,464,140,000.00 under
a property-for-share swap transaction at a transaction price of ₱32.00 per share as at June 30, 2021.

(2) Pertains to the planned repayment of short-term loan. Please refer to the “Use of Proceeds” section.
(3) APIC is net of DST on issuance of shares
(4) Please refer to pro forma condensed financial information for the details of adjustments after giving effect to the

Property-for-Share-Swap Transaction
(5) Gross of debt issue costs. Please refer to the “Use of Proceeds” section.

20
______________________________________________________________________________________

20

OVERVIEW OF THE DEBT SECURITIES PROGRAM

The following overview does not purport to be complete and is taken from, and is qualified in its entirety by, the